
RESOLUTION NO 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES APPROVING THE THIRD 
AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT F001422 FOR SODIUM 
HYPOCHLORITE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY SERVICE WITH OLIN CORPORATION DBA 
OLIN CHLOR ALKALI PRODUCTS, TRACY, CALIFORNIA 
 

WHEREAS, the City Water Department desires to extend General Services Agreement 
F001422 for sodium hypochlorite supply and delivery service to various locations for the Water 
Department as necessary for the continuing operations of the Water Department; and 

 
WHEREAS, the competitive solicitation under Request for Quotes 17-21 for this service 

identified Olin Corporation dba Olin Chlor Alkali Products, Tracy, California as the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder and the City entered into an agreement with this supplier in 
June of 2017, which agreement has been extended through July 31, 2020; and 
 

WHEREAS, an extension proposal was submitted by Olin Corporation dba Olin Chlor 
Alkali Products to extend the term for an additional year with a 3% increase to unit price; and 
 

WHEREAS, City staff has thoroughly analyzed the increase in unit pricing and has 
determined the extension proposal is considered fair, reasonable and it is in the City’s best 
interest to extend the current agreement.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Public Utilities approves the 

Third Amendment to General Services Agreement F001422 for a one-year contract extension 
with a 3% increase in unit price and increase in total compensation for sodium hypochlorite 
supply with Olin Corporation dba Olin Chlor Alkali Products, Tracy, California in an amount not 
to exceed $110,313, for a total agreement amount not to exceed $409,413.  Approval of the 
Agreement by the Board is conditioned upon receipt of updated insurance certificates as required 
by the Agreement, subject to review and final approval by the City Attorney’s Office or the Risk 
Manager. 
 

 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 2nd day of July 2020. 
 

AYES: 
 

NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 

ABSTAIN:  
      APPROVED: __________________________ 

Daniel J. Galvin III, Chair 
 

 
ATTEST: _____________________________ 

Gina Perez, Recording Secretary 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

____________________________  
City Attorney 
 


